
MEPS HC 248H CODEBOOK 
2023 HOME HEALTH VISITS 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
50 51 CNA_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - CERT NURSE 

ASST 
72 73 COMPANN_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - COMPANION 
92 93 DAYSPMO # DAYS/MONTH PROVIDER CAME 
90 91 DAYSPWK # DAYS/WEEK PROVIDER CAME 
52 53 DIETICN_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - DIETITIAN/

NUTRT 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
88 89 FREQCY PROVIDER HELPED EVERY WEEK/SOME WEEKS 
84 85 HCarWrkrNonProfNone_M18 NONE OF THE LISTED NON PROFESSIONAL HOME 

HEALTH PROVIDERS 
70 71 HCarWrkrProfNone_M18 NONE OF THE LISTED PROFESSIONAL HOME HEALTH 

PROVIDERS 
76 77 HHAIDE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOME 

HEALTH/CARE AIDE 
44 45 HHDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 
40 43 HHDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 
96 98 HHDAYS DAYS PER MONTH IN HOME HEALTH, 2023 
115 122 HHMD23X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
107 114 HHMR23X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
143 147 HHOF23X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
161 167 HHOT23X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
123 130 HHPV23X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
99 106 HHSF23X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
148 154 HHSL23X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
176 183 HHTC23X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
138 142 HHTR23X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
49 49 HHTYPE HOME HEALTH EVENT TYPE 
131 137 HHVA23X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
155 160 HHWC23X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
168 175 HHXP23X SUM OF HHSF23X - HHOT23X (IMPUTED) 
74 75 HMEMAKER_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - 

HOMEMAKER/HOUSE CLEANER 
78 79 HOSPICE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOSPICE 

WORKER 
184 184 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
54 55 IVTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - IV OR INFUSION 

THERAPIST 
56 57 MEDLDOC_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - MEDICAL 

DOCTOR 
46 46 MPCELIG MPC ELIGIBILITY FLAG 
80 81 NURAIDE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE'S 

AIDE 
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Start End Name Description 
58 59 NURPRACT_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE/PRACTR 
60 61 OCCUPTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - OCCUPATIONAL 

THERAP 
38 39 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
82 83 PERSONAL_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PERS CARE 

ATTDT 
185 196 PERWT23F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2023 
62 63 PHYSLTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PHYSICAL 

THERAPY 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
64 65 RESPTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - RESPIRA 

THERAPY 
94 95 SAMESVCE_M18 ANY OTH MONS PER RECEIVED SAME SERVICES 
47 48 SELFAGEN DOES PROVIDER WORK FOR AGENCY OR SELF 
66 67 SOCIALW_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - SOCIAL WORKER 
68 69 SPEECTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - SPEECH THERAPY 
201 201 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2023 
197 200 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2023 
86 87 VSTRELCN ANY HH CARE SVCE RELATED TO HLTH COND 
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Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
38 39 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
40 43 HHDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 
44 45 HHDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 
46 46 MPCELIG MPC ELIGIBILITY FLAG 
47 48 SELFAGEN DOES PROVIDER WORK FOR AGENCY OR SELF 
49 49 HHTYPE HOME HEALTH EVENT TYPE 
50 51 CNA_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - CERT NURSE 

ASST 
52 53 DIETICN_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - DIETITIAN/

NUTRT 
54 55 IVTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - IV OR INFUSION 

THERAPIST 
56 57 MEDLDOC_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - MEDICAL 

DOCTOR 
58 59 NURPRACT_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE/PRACTR 
60 61 OCCUPTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - OCCUPATIONAL 

THERAP 
62 63 PHYSLTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PHYSICAL 

THERAPY 
64 65 RESPTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - RESPIRA 

THERAPY 
66 67 SOCIALW_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - SOCIAL WORKER 
68 69 SPEECTHP_M18 TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - SPEECH THERAPY 
70 71 HCarWrkrProfNone_M18 NONE OF THE LISTED PROFESSIONAL HOME HEALTH 

PROVIDERS 
72 73 COMPANN_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - COMPANION 
74 75 HMEMAKER_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - 

HOMEMAKER/HOUSE CLEANER 
76 77 HHAIDE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOME 

HEALTH/CARE AIDE 
78 79 HOSPICE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOSPICE 

WORKER 
80 81 NURAIDE_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE'S 

AIDE 
82 83 PERSONAL_M18 TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PERS CARE 

ATTDT 
84 85 HCarWrkrNonProfNone_M18 NONE OF THE LISTED NON PROFESSIONAL HOME 

HEALTH PROVIDERS 
86 87 VSTRELCN ANY HH CARE SVCE RELATED TO HLTH COND 
88 89 FREQCY PROVIDER HELPED EVERY WEEK/SOME WEEKS 
90 91 DAYSPWK # DAYS/WEEK PROVIDER CAME 
92 93 DAYSPMO # DAYS/MONTH PROVIDER CAME 
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Start End Name Description 
94 95 SAMESVCE_M18 ANY OTH MONS PER RECEIVED SAME SERVICES 
96 98 HHDAYS DAYS PER MONTH IN HOME HEALTH, 2023 
99 106 HHSF23X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
107 114 HHMR23X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
115 122 HHMD23X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
123 130 HHPV23X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
131 137 HHVA23X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
138 142 HHTR23X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
143 147 HHOF23X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
148 154 HHSL23X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
155 160 HHWC23X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
161 167 HHOT23X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
168 175 HHXP23X SUM OF HHSF23X - HHOT23X (IMPUTED) 
176 183 HHTC23X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
184 184 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
185 196 PERWT23F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2023 
197 200 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2023 
201 201 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2023 
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Variable Codebook 

Name: DUID 
Description: PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
Format: 7.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 1 
End: 7 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
VALID ID 6,002 81,854,814 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: PID 
Description: PERSON NUMBER 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 8 
End: 10 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
VALID ID 6,002 81,854,814 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: DUPERSID 
Description: PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
Format: 10.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 11 
End: 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
VALID ID 6,002 81,854,814 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: EVNTIDX 
Description: EVENT ID 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 21 
End: 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
VALID ID 6,002 81,854,814 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: EVENTRN 
Description: EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 37 
End: 37 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
1 ROUND 1 676 10,667,754 
2 ROUND 2 1,376 20,960,451 
3 ROUND 3 1,613 21,704,908 
4 ROUND 4 1,288 16,544,865 
5 ROUND 5 1,049 11,976,836 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: PANEL 
Description: PANEL NUMBER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 38 
End: 39 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
27 PANEL 27 2,907 35,482,767 
28 PANEL 28 3,095 46,372,047 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHDATEYR 
Description: EVENT DATE - YEAR 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 40 
End: 43 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
2023 6,002 81,854,814 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHDATEMM 
Description: EVENT DATE - MONTH 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 44 
End: 45 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
1-12 MONTH 6,002 81,854,814 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: MPCELIG 
Description: MPC ELIGIBILITY FLAG 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 46 
End: 46 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
1 MPC ELIGIBLE - AGENCY 4,614 60,301,501 
2 NOT MPC ELIGIBLE - PAID INDEP 590 9,949,961 
3 NOT MPC ELIG - INFORMAL CARE 798 11,603,352 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: SELFAGEN 
Description: DOES PROVIDER WORK FOR AGENCY OR SELF 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 47 
End: 48 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
1 WORK FOR AGENCY, HOSP, NURS HOME 4,614 60,301,501 
2 WORK FOR SELF 590 9,949,961 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHTYPE 
Description: HOME HEALTH EVENT TYPE 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 49 
End: 49 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
1 FRIEND/NEIGHBOR 308 4,866,375 
2 RELATIVE 441 5,919,090 
3 VOLUNTEER 49 817,887 
4 OTHER - PAID 5,204 70,251,462 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: CNA_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - CERT NURSE ASST 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 50 
End: 51 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 647 8,031,679 
2 NO 3,865 50,852,210 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: DIETICN_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - DIETITIAN/NUTRT 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 52 
End: 53 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 62 991,740 
2 NO 4,450 57,892,149 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: IVTHP_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - IV OR INFUSION THERAPIST 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 54 
End: 55 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 43 381,648 
2 NO 4,469 58,502,241 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: MEDLDOC_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - MEDICAL DOCTOR 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 56 
End: 57 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 101 1,334,178 
2 NO 4,411 57,549,712 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: NURPRACT_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE/PRACTR 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 58 
End: 59 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 1,466 18,646,348 
2 NO 3,046 40,237,541 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: OCCUPTHP_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - OCCUPATIONAL THERAP 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 60 
End: 61 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 310 5,517,660 
2 NO 4,202 53,366,230 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: PHYSLTHP_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PHYSICAL THERAPY 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 62 
End: 63 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 728 11,050,581 
2 NO 3,784 47,833,308 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: RESPTHP_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - RESPIRA THERAPY 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 64 
End: 65 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 35 351,107 
2 NO 4,477 58,532,782 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: SOCIALW_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - SOCIAL WORKER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 66 
End: 67 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 353 4,666,784 
2 NO 4,159 54,217,105 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: SPEECTHP_M18 
Description: TYPE OF PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - SPEECH THERAPY 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 68 
End: 69 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 162 4,025,266 
2 NO 4,350 54,858,624 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HCarWrkrProfNone_M18 
Description: NONE OF THE LISTED PROFESSIONAL HOME HEALTH PROVIDERS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 70 
End: 71 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 101 1,409,191 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 1,704 20,465,082 
2 NO 2,808 38,418,807 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: COMPANN_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - COMPANION 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 72 
End: 73 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 81 1,084,952 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 546 5,114,252 
2 NO 3,986 54,093,876 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: HMEMAKER_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOMEMAKER/HOUSE CLEANER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 74 
End: 75 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 81 1,084,952 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 983 8,642,235 
2 NO 3,549 50,565,894 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHAIDE_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOME HEALTH/CARE AIDE 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 76 
End: 77 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 81 1,084,952 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 1,225 15,073,408 
2 NO 3,307 44,134,720 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HOSPICE_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - HOSPICE WORKER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 78 
End: 79 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 81 1,084,952 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 96 1,261,135 
2 NO 4,436 57,946,994 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: NURAIDE_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - NURSE'S AIDE 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 80 
End: 81 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 81 1,084,952 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 338 4,299,896 
2 NO 4,194 54,908,233 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: PERSONAL_M18 
Description: TYPE OF NON PROF HLTH CARE WRKR - PERS CARE ATTDT 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 82 
End: 83 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 81 1,084,952 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 781 8,250,385 
2 NO 3,751 50,957,744 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HCarWrkrNonProfNone_M18 
Description: NONE OF THE LISTED NON PROFESSIONAL HOME HEALTH PROVIDERS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 84 
End: 85 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 81 1,084,952 
-7 REFUSED 1 8,421 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,388 21,553,313 
1 YES 2,027 30,739,688 
2 NO 2,505 28,468,441 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: VSTRELCN 
Description: ANY HH CARE SVCE RELATED TO HLTH COND 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 86 
End: 87 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 78 1,147,157 
-7 REFUSED 3 51,539 
1 YES 4,900 67,656,473 
2 NO 1,021 12,999,645 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: FREQCY 
Description: PROVIDER HELPED EVERY WEEK/SOME WEEKS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 88 
End: 89 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 87 1,375,695 
-7 REFUSED 3 51,539 
1 EVERY WEEK 4,285 56,455,054 
2 SOME WEEKS 771 11,819,157 
3 ONLY CAME ONCE 856 12,153,370 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: DAYSPWK 
Description: # DAYS/WEEK PROVIDER CAME 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 90 
End: 91 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 16 236,032 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,717 25,399,760 
1-7 4,269 56,219,021 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: DAYSPMO 
Description: # DAYS/MONTH PROVIDER CAME 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 92 
End: 93 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 7 99,055 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 5,231 70,035,657 
1-31 764 11,720,102 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: SAMESVCE_M18 
Description: ANY OTH MONS PER RECEIVED SAME SERVICES 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 94 
End: 95 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-8 DON'T KNOW 45 670,686 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 584 8,362,260 
1 YES 5,226 70,594,457 
2 NO 147 2,227,411 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHDAYS 
Description: DAYS PER MONTH IN HOME HEALTH, 2023 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 96 
End: 98 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-15 CANNOT BE COMPUTED 113 1,762,321 
1-31 5,889 80,092,493 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: HHSF23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 99 
End: 106 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0 4,519 59,379,469 
$1.00 - $100.00 211 3,695,408 
$100.01 - $180.00 137 1,883,023 
$180.01 - $423.00 166 2,579,737 
$423.01 - $10,174.00 171 2,713,825 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHMR23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 107 
End: 114 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0 3,237 45,520,132 
$6.92 - $605.40 494 6,441,098 
$605.41 - $1,335.00 493 5,947,238 
$1,335.01 - $2,170.04 490 5,861,887 
$2,170.05 - $10,736.43 490 6,481,107 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHMD23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 115 
End: 122 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0 3,336 46,951,242 
$2.09 - $613.50 467 5,795,634 
$613.51 - $1,224.50 467 6,034,241 
$1,224.51 - $1,838.00 469 6,163,542 
$1,838.01 - $28,071.71 465 5,306,803 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: HHPV23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 123 
End: 130 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0 4,785 62,172,633 
$9.00 - $141.00 105 1,870,710 
$141.01 - $580.00 106 1,695,765 
$580.01 - $1,911.67 104 2,279,726 
$1,911.68 - $75,532.25 104 2,232,629 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHVA23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 131 
End: 137 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0 5,125 69,201,666 
$9.00 - $1,287.00 20 293,719 
$1,287.01 - $1,577.00 20 264,377 
$1,577.01 - $1,982.85 23 304,610 
$1,982.86 - $4,180.00 16 187,091 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHTR23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 5.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 138 
End: 142 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0.00 5,204 70,251,462 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: HHOF23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 5.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 143 
End: 147 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0.00 5,204 70,251,462 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHSL23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 148 
End: 154 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0 4,926 65,806,821 
$5.00 - $446.74 72 971,192 
$446.75 - $722.00 67 1,081,105 
$722.01 - $1,225.41 70 1,131,487 
$1,225.42 - $3,315.00 69 1,260,857 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHWC23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 6.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 155 
End: 160 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0 5,199 70,170,532 
$2.00 - $831.00 5 80,930 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: HHOT23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 161 
End: 167 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0 5,106 69,133,146 
$105.00 - $252.00 25 241,741 
$252.01 - $472.27 24 293,162 
$472.28 - $7,397.00 34 389,728 
$7,397.01 - $7,644.00 15 193,685 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHXP23X 
Description: SUM OF HHSF23X - HHOT23X (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 168 
End: 175 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
0 119 1,767,033 
$5.00 - $439.00 1,273 17,493,064 
$439.01 - $1,169.00 1,272 16,987,452 
$1,169.01 - $2,021.00 1,269 16,821,679 
$2,021.01 - $75,532.25 1,271 17,182,234 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: HHTC23X 
Description: HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 176 
End: 183 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 798 11,603,352 
$5.00 - $521.90 1,305 18,095,015 
$521.91 - $1,253.00 1,299 17,463,937 
$1,253.01 - $2,356.00 1,300 17,237,112 
$2,356.01 - $75,532.25 1,300 17,455,398 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 
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Name: IMPFLAG 
Description: IMPUTATION STATUS 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 184 
End: 184 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION 798 11,603,352 
1 COMPLETE HC DATA 384 6,215,916 
2 COMPLETE MPC DATA 1,987 24,601,948 
3 FULLY IMPUTED 2,806 38,908,366 
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED 27 525,232 

Total: 6,002 81,854,814 

Name: PERWT23F 
Description: EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2023 
Format: 12.6 
Type: Num 
Start: 185 
End: 196 

Value Unweighted 
0.000000 64 
501.804727 - 79231.930789 5,938 

Total: 6,002 

Name: VARSTR 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2023 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 197 
End: 200 

Value Unweighted 
2001 - 2117 6,002 

Total: 6,002 

Name: VARPSU 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2023 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 201 
End: 201 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 6 6,002 

Total: 6,002 
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